Town of Boonsboro

21 North Main Street

Boonsboro, Maryland 21713

Telephone: (301) 432-5141


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS 
TUESDAY, JULY 21, 2015
Chairperson Gary Schlappal called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.  Members Present: Chairperson Gary Schlappal, Linda Moser, Darrell Jones, Scott Race, Carol Long, and Natalie Mose. Absent: Vice-Chairperson Sara Sweeney
 Staff Present: Megan Clark, Town Manager/Zoning Administrator
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:
Motion by Member Jones, second by Member Mose to approve the meeting minutes of the June 17, 2015 Board of Zoning Appeals meeting approved. Motion carried unanimously
Docket No. BZA15-04
To hear a Special Exception Request by Paul Daniels, appellant, to establish an in-home occupation (Sec.305.B.15), located at 4 Della Lane, Boonsboro, and zoned Suburban Residential (SR).    The Special Exception request is in accordance with the procedures provided under Article 10, Section 1006 of the Boonsboro Zoning Ordinance.
The Zoning Administrator denied the request under Section 305.B.16 of the Zoning Ordinance, which requires a special exception for the proposed use.
Testifying For:
Paul Daniels, the appellant, testified on the conditions of the Request for Special Exception. Mr. Daniels stated he was unaware that he needed a special exception to have his contractor’s license registered to his home address. He stated he does not conduct business on his property, has one personal work vehicle, and does not store any equipment on his property. 

Chairperson Schlappal explained why special exceptions are required for commercial like uses in residential zones and reiterated no evidence of a commercial use can be found on a property for an in-home occupation. 
Chairperson Schlappal read the recommendation of the Planning Commission: The Planning Commission recommends to the Board of Zoning Appeals approval of the Special Exception contingent that no vehicles and equipment will be visible on the property, per the definition of the an in-home occupation. 

Mr. Daniels stated there would not be any equipment on the property and only his personal vehicles were present on the property. 

Board Discussion:

Chairperson Schlappal asked whether anyone would like to discuss the case further. 
The Board discussed the definition of in-home occupations and the zoning of the property.
Action on BZA Case No 15-03:

Motion was made by Board Member Moser, seconded by Board Member Mose, that the Board of Appeals APPROVE the Request for Special Exception to establish an in-home occupation for a general contractor’s license at 4 Della Lane. The MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY. 
Docket No. BZA15-05
To hear a Variance Request by John Baker, appellant, to reduce the rear setback from 20 feet to 10 feet for a proposed deck (Sec. 401.A.1) and reduce the side setback from 8 feet to 4 feet for an existing stairwell, located at 306 Monument Drive, Boonsboro, and zoned Town Center-Residential (T(C)R).  The Variance request is in accordance with the procedures provided under Article 10, Section 1005 of the Boonsboro Zoning Ordinance. 

The Zoning Administrator denied the request under Section 401.A.1 of the Zoning Ordinance, which requires a 20 foot rear setback and an 8 foot side setback for structures within the T(C)R Zone.

Testifying For:
John Baker, the appellant, testified on the conditions of the Request for Variance. Mr. Baker stated he recently purchased the home and as part of the settlement, requested the lot to be staked out and surveyed. He stated a revised survey showed the stairwell over the side building restriction line, and he is requesting the setback to be reduced so the stairwell is legal. In addition, they would like to have a 10’ x 30’ deck built on the rear of the home and the home is approximately five feet from the rear setback, thus the reason for the requested reduction from 20 to 10 feet. 

Town Manager Clark read the recommendation of the Planning Commission: The Planning Commission recommends to the Board of Zoning Appeals approval of the variance request.

Board Discussion:

Chairperson Schlappal asked whether anyone would like to discuss the case further. 
The Board discussed the layout of the Sycamore Run development and lot sizes.
Action on BZA Case No 15-05:

Motion was made by Board Member Jones, seconded by Board Member Moser, that the Board of Appeals APPROVE the Request for Variance to reduce the rear setback from 20 feet to 10 feet for a proposed deck and reduce the side setback from 8 feet to 4 feet for an existing stairwell at 306 Monument Drive. The MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY. 

Board Member Comments:

Chairperson Schlappal reminded the Commission that approval does not have to be granted for variances unless a hardship, such as the lot is too small, is presented. The Commission discussed the lot sizes and layout in Sycamore Run further and noted the past few variances do not have an impact on the other homes in the neighborhood as they back up to a forest conservation easement. 
Adjournment

There being no more business to come before this meeting of the Board of Appeals, Chairperson Schlappal declared the meeting adjourned.
Board of Appeals

For the Town of Boonsboro
Linda Moser, Secretary
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